

SFR: Detailed revenues

IFRS in euro million	sept-08 YTD Actual		sept-07 YTD Actual		% Change	sept-07 YTD Comparable Basis*		% Change on a Comparable Basis *
Outgoing revenues net of promotions	5,233	82%	5,059	81%	3.4%	5,079	81%	3.0%
Mobile incoming	641	10%	618	10%	3.7%	618	10%	
Fixed incoming revenues	295	5%	306	5%	-3.6%	311	5%	
Roaming in	179	2%	199	3%	-10.1%	199	3%	
Network revenues	6,348		6,182		2.7%	6,207		2.3%
Other mobile	68	1%	72	1%	-5.6%	72	1%	
Service revenues	6,416	100%	6,254	100%	2.6%	6,279	100%	2.2%
Equipment sales, net	300		285		5.3%	297		
Total mobile revenues	6,716		6,539		2.7%	6,576		2.1%
Broadband Internet and fixed revenues	1,916		108		na	1,879		2.0%
Elimination of intersegment transactions	-212		0		na	-200		
Total SFR revenues	8,420		6,647		26.7%	8,255		2.0%
of which data revenues from mobile services	1,098		828		32.6%			

na : not applicable

* Comparable basis mainly illustrates:

- (i) the full consolidation of the fixed and ADSL activities of Tele2 France as if this acquisition had taken place on January 1, 2007
- (ii) the full consolidation of Neuf Cegetel and Club Internet as if this acquisition had taken place on April 15, 2007
- (iii) the restatement of 2007 figures in compliance with IFRIC 12 *Service Concession Arrangements*